records.  Management believes that the absence of audits of these financial statements is not material to a reader�s understanding of the
Company�s financial results, financial condition and related trends.

The unaudited pro forma adjustments are based on available information and assumptions that the Company considers reasonable. The
unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information is not necessarily indicative of what the Company�s actual financial position
or results of operations for the period would have been as of the date and for the periods indicated, nor does it purport to represent the Company�s
future financial position or results of operations.

The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information should be read together with the notes thereto in conjunction with the
more detailed information contained in the historical  financial statements referenced in this filing.

5

Edgar Filing: Extra Space Storage Inc. - Form 8-K

SIGNATURES 7

EXTRA SPACE STORAGE INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2006

(in thousands, except per share data)

Historical EXR

Five
Acquisitions
Subsequent to
9/30/06

Pro Forma
EXR

(1) (2)
Assets:
Real estate assets:
Net operating real estate assets $ 1,333,901 $ 35,956 $ 1,369,857
Real estate under development 36,343 � 36,343
Net real estate assets 1,370,244 35,956 1,406,200

Investments in real estate ventures 89,695 � 89,695
Cash and cash equivalents 151,686 (35,636 ) 116,050
Restricted cash 16,955 � 16,955
Receivables from related parties and affiliated real estate
joint ventures 7,064 � 7,064
Notes receivable 1,688 � 1,688
Other assets, net 31,204 309 31,513
Total assets $ 1,668,536 $ 629 $ 1,669,165

Liabilities, Minority Interests, and Stockholders'
Equity:
Notes payable $ 825,604 $ � $ 825,604
Notes payable to trusts 119,590 � 119,590
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 6,776 526 7,302
Other liabilities 29,952 103 30,055
Total liabilities 981,922 629 (3) 982,551

Minority interest in Operating Partnership 35,304 � 35,304
Other minority interests 225 � 225

Stockholders' equity:
Common stock, $0.01 par value, 200,000,000 shares
authorized, 64,151,274 shares issued and outstanding at
September 30, 2006 642 � 642
Additional paid-in capital 821,852 � 821,852
Accumulated deficit (171,409 ) � (171,409 )
Total stockholders' equity 651,085 � 651,085
Total liabilities, minority interests, and stockholders'
equity $ 1,668,536 $ 629 $ 1,669,165

6

Edgar Filing: Extra Space Storage Inc. - Form 8-K

SIGNATURES 8

EXTRA SPACE STORAGE INC.

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED

BALANCE SHEET

(in thousands)

(1) Reflects the assets, liabilities and stockholders� equity of EXR as filed in Form 10-Q as of September 30, 2006.

(2) Represents the five properties purchased after September 30, 2006 which include:

•  The purchase of a property located in Neptune, New Jersey on November 2, 2006 for cash of $13,129.

•  The purchase of a four property portfolio on November 21, 2006 for cash of $22,507.  Three properties are
located in Texas and one is located in Florida.

(3) Security deposits and prepaid rent from customers and accrued property taxes represent the total liabilities of $629 for the five properties
purchased after September 30, 2006.

7

Edgar Filing: Extra Space Storage Inc. - Form 8-K

SIGNATURES 9

EXTRA SPACE STORAGE INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2006

(in thousands, except per share data)

Historical
EXR

Nine Audited
Acquisitions

Sixteen Un-
Audited

Acquisitions
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
EXR

(1) (2) (3)
Revenues:
Property rental $ 125,877 $ 3,662 $ 3,903 $ � $ 133,442
Management and franchise fees 15,697 � � � 15,697
Tenant insurance 2,608 � � � 2,608
Acquisition and development fees 272 � � � 272
Other income 635 � � � 635
Total revenues 145,089 3,662 3,903 � 152,654

Expenses:
Property operations 46,603 1,652 1,360 (377 )(4) 49,238
Tenant insurance 1,506 � � � 1,506
Unrecovered development/acquisition costs and
support payments 255 � � � 255
General and administrative 26,590 � � � 26,590
Depreciation and amortization 27,586 � � 2,324 (5) 29,910
Total expenses 102,540 1,652 1,360 1,947 107,499

Income before interest, minority interests,
equity in earnings of real estate ventures 42,549 2,010 2,543 (1,947 ) 45,155

Interest expense (38,198 ) � � (855 )(6) (39,053 )
Interest income 805 � � (805 )(7) �
Minority interest - Operating Partnership (585 ) � � � (585 )
Equity in earnings of real estate ventures 3,566 � � � 3,566

Net income $ 8,137 $ 2,010 $ 2,543 $ (3,607 ) $ 9,083

Basic earnings per common share $ 0.16 $ 0.17

Diluted earnings per common share $ 0.13 $ 0.15

Weighted average number of common
shares-Basic 51,929,336 51,929,336

Weighted average number of commona
shares-Diluted 56,250,164 56,250,164

8

Edgar Filing: Extra Space Storage Inc. - Form 8-K

SIGNATURES 10

EXTRA SPACE STORAGE INC.

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF
OPERATIONS FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2006

(in thousands, except per share data)

(1) Reflects the results of operations of EXR as filed in Form 10-Q for the nine months ended September 30, 2006.

[…]

forma statement of operations assumes that all of the debt was in place on January 1, 2005. These properties are shown below.

Nine Audited Properties Debt

Property Debt Rate

Non-Owned
Period
Interest Type

Venice, FL (CFG Properties) $ 7,096 6.18 % $ 14 New Debt
Dacula, FL (Little River Vest, L.L.C.) 3,879 6.18 % 10 New Debt
Rockville, MD (Parklawn Storage Partners, L.P.) 12,680 6.08 % 514 Assumed Debt
Alpharetta, GA (Winward Self Storage, LLC) 2,955 5.43 % 97 Assumed Debt
Total $ 26,610 $ 635

Sixteen Non-Audited Properties Debt

Property Debt Rate

Non-Owned
Period
Interest Type

Tacoma (Pacific Hwy), WA $ 4,600 6.18 % $ 36 New Debt
Tacoma (80th Street), WA 4,597 6.18 % 36 New Debt
Houston (SW Fwy), TX 5,126 7.00 % 100 Assumed Debt
Houston (Pasadena), TX 2,801 6.01 % 48 Assumed Debt
Total $ 17,102 $ 220
Grand Total $ 855

(7) Interest income was reduced by $805 to reflect the use of net cash in the acquisitions.

11

Edgar Filing: Extra Space Storage Inc. - Form 8-K

SIGNATURES 14

EXTRA SPACE STORAGE INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2005

(in thousands, except per share data)

Historical
EXR

Nine Audited
Acquisitions

Sixteen Un-
Audited
Acquisitions

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
EXR

(1) (2) (3)
Revenues:
Property rental $ 120,640 $ 7,968 $ 8,539 $ � $ 137,147
Management and franchise fees 10,650 � � � 10,650
Tenant insurance 1,882 � � � 1,882
Acquisition and development fees 992 � � � 992
Other income 564 � � � 564
Total revenues 134,728 7,968 8,539 � 151,235

Expenses:
Property operations 45,963 3,593 3,596 (485 )(4) 52,667
Tenant insurance 1,023 � � � 1,023
Unrecovered development/acquisition costs and
support payments 302 � � � 302
General and administrative 24,081 � � � 24,081
Depreciation and amortization 31,005 � � 5,477 (5) 36,482
Total expenses 102,374 3,593 3,596 4,992 114,555

Income before interest, minority interests, equity in
earnings of real estate ventures 32,354 4,375 4,943 (4,992 ) 36,680

Interest expense (42,549 ) � � (2,704 )(6) (45,253 )
Interest income 1,625 � � (1,625 )(7) �
Minority interest - Operating Partnership 434 � � � 434
Equity in earnings of real estate ventures 3,170 � � � 3,170

Net income (loss) $ (4,966 ) $ 4,375 $ 4,943 $ (9,321 ) $ (4,969 )

Basic and diluted loss per common share $ (0.14 ) $ (0.14 )

Weighted average number of common shares-basic
and diluted 35,481,538 35,481,538

12

Edgar Filing: Extra Space Storage Inc. - Form 8-K

SIGNATURES 15

EXTRA SPACE STORAGE INC.

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF
OPERATIONS FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2005

(in thousands, except per share data)

(1) Reflects the results of operations of EXR as filed in Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2005.

(2) Represents the pro forma revenues and operating expenses for the year ended December 31, 2005 of the nine audited properties acquired in